AHL Promoter shall act as the executive Chairperson of the Board of the Company subject to and 

on the terms and conditions as may be agreed between her and the Company. 

158. At least one Director shall reside in India for a total period of not less than 182 (one hundred and 

eighty-two) days in each financial year, provided that in case of a newly incorporated company the 

requirement under this sub-section shall apply proportionately at the end of the financial year in 

which it is incorporated. The Board shall have at least one woman Director, as may be prescribed